


 

 
Bureau  Ver i tas  Nor th  Amer ica ,  Inc .  

Health, Safety, and Environmental Services 

2430 Camino Ramon, Suite 122 

San Ramon, CA 94583 

Main:  (925) 426.2600 

Fax:    (925) 426.0106 

www.us.bureauveritas.com 

 

March 30, 2012 

Paresh Khatri 
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist 
Environmental Protection 
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 
Alameda, California 94502-6577 

Project No. 33108-008647.02 

Subject: Monitoring Well Closures - Final Case Closure Request  

Quest Laboratory, 6511 Golden Gate Drive, Dublin, California  

(ACEH Case No. RO0002860; Geotracker Global ID: T06019799610) 

Dear Mr. Kahtri 

Bureau Veritas North America, Inc. (Bureau Veritas), on behalf of Randall’s Food & Drugs, LP (Randall’s), 

is pleased to present this letter report documenting the closure of the three on site monitoring wells along 

with a completed List of Landowners Form for the above referenced property located in Dublin, Alameda 

County, California.  In the pursuit of case closure, this letter report will bring the case into compliance with 

Geotracker requirements and requests made by Alameda County Environmental Protection (ACEP) in a 

letter dated March 28, 2012.   

The wells were installed in 2009 and sampled for four quarterly events for total petroleum hydrocarbons 

(TPH), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, total xylenes (BTEX), and fuel oxygenates.  Detected 

concentrations of these analytes were either non-detect or below applicable California Environmental 

Screening Levels (ESLs) with one minor exceedance of gasoline ranged compounds during the initial 

sampling.  Site investigation reports and technical supporting documents were uploaded into the 

Geotracker database in 2009 and 2010, as required by state law.  ACEP approved closure of the 

monitoring wells in a letter dated July 22, 2010.    Randall’s completed a List of Landowners Form and 

reportedly mailed it to ACEP on August 9, 2010, a copy of the letter and form are attached.        

On December 29, 2010, Bureau Veritas retained Vironex Environmental Field Services, a state licensed 

drilling company to destroy the wells in accordance with Zone 7 Water Agency (Zone 7) Permit No. 

2010114 (copy attached with site plan).  The well closures were conducted by filling the casings with a 

grout slurry of neat Portland cement and then applying a positive pressure of 25 pounds per square inch 

(PSI) for a minimum of five minutes.  Upon completing the pressure grouting process, the well boxes were 

removed, the casings were cut off approximately two feet below grade, and a concrete surface cap was 

installed and leveled to the surrounding grade.  In accordance with the approved permit, Bureau Veritas 

completed the State of California DWR Form 188 and submitted copies to Zone 7. 
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Completion of the above tasks and uploading of this final document into ACEP’s FTP database and the 

Geotracker database should fulfill all ACEP requirements for final case closure.  If you have any 

questions or comments regarding the information provided herein, or require additional information please 

do not hesitate to contact me at (925) 426-2679. 

Sincerely, 

Donald A. Ashton, PG, REA 
Senior Geologist 
Health, Safety, and Environmental Services 
Don.Ashton@us.bureauveritas.com 
 
 
cc:  Jeffrey Brown: Randall’s Foods and Drugs, c/o Safeway 
 
Enclosures 
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MW-1

BORING NO.33108-008647.00

Randall Foods

6511 Golden Gate Dr., Dublin, CA

J. Wilson

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

WELL CONSTRUCTION

 Flush Well Box

0.0

0.0

0.0

1.3

0820

GP

CL

CL

3.5

7.5

11.5

16.0

19.5

55

55

60

48

0834

0845

0900

0910

0912

ASPHALT

SILTY GRAVEL
brown, loose, dry, no odor
SILTY CLAY
brown/black, medium dense, damp, no
odor (Fill?)

trace gravel and rust-colored sand

increasing gravel content

SILTY CLAY
brown, medium dense, damp, no odor
(Native?)

Groundwater: 15.21', 12:55, 01/08/09

wet, soft, with green discoloration and
slight petroleum odor

no discoloration, damp, medium dense
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Direct Push
N/A

Start Date:
Finish Date:

19.19

14:10

01/08/09

Encountered Groundwater Depth

Static Groundwater Depth

Sample Collected

Sample Analyzed

17.0

12:20

01/08/09

See Well Construction

Drill Method:
Drop:

Elevation (ft, msl):
Boring Diameter (in)

Depth To       (ft)

Time:

Date:

Depth To       (ft)

Time:

Date:

Borehole
Completion Data:

Driller:
Hammer Weight:

Vironex

1/8/2009
1/8/2009

Start Time:
Finish Time:

N/A

N/A
3
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12:45
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MW-2

BORING NO.33108-008647.00

Randall Foods

6511 Golden Gate Dr., Dublin, CA

J. Wilson

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

WELL CONSTRUCTION

 Flush Well Box

0.0

0.0

0.4

0.4

0.0

1153

GP

CL

ML

ML

CL

4.5

9.5

14.5

16.5

19.5

58

57

56

52

1205

1210

1215

1218

1220

ASPHALT

SILTY GRAVEL
brown, loose, dry, no odor
SILTY CLAY WITH GRAVEL
black, dense, dry to damp, no odor

CLAYEY SILT
brown/black, trace organics/roots,
medium dense, dry to damp, no odor

SILT
brown, medium dense, damp

SILTY CLAY
brown, medium dense, damp, no odor

wet, soft, no odor

Groundwater: 19.19', 14:10, 01/08/09
medium dense, damp
Bottom of boring at 20 feet bgs.
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Direct Push
N/A

Start Date:
Finish Date:

16.8

14:45

01/08/09

Encountered Groundwater Depth

Static Groundwater Depth

Sample Collected

Sample Analyzed

16.5

10:38

01/08/09

See Well Construction

Drill Method:
Drop:

Elevation (ft, msl):
Boring Diameter (in)

Depth To       (ft)

Time:

Date:

Depth To       (ft)

Time:

Date:

Borehole
Completion Data:

Driller:
Hammer Weight:

Vironex

1/8/2009
1/8/2009

Start Time:
Finish Time:

N/A

N/A
3
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11:20
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MW-3

BORING NO.33108-008647.00

Randall Foods

6511 Golden Gate Dr., Dublin, CA

J. Wilson

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

WELL CONSTRUCTION

 Flush Well Box

0.0

0.0

0.3

0.4

0.5

1010

GP

CL

ML

CL

4.5

9.5

14.5

16.0

19.5

55

57

60

48

1022

1027

1033

1038

1040

ASPHALT

SILTY GRAVEL
brown, loose, wet, no odor
SILTY CLAY
black, dense, damp, no odor

trace organics (roots)

CLAYEY SILT
black, trace gravel, medium dense,
damp, no odor

SILTY CLAY
brown, damp, medium dense, no odor

wet, soft
Groundwater: 16.8', 14:45, 01/08/09

green discoloration, petroleum odor

damp, medium dense

Bottom of boring at 20 feet bgs.
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